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TECHNICAL DATA

Countries Code 
NL - FI - SE GB - IE - BE - CH - FR

DE - AT
NO - DK -IS GR - IT - ES - LU - PT - PL

Category/Pressure I3B/P(30) I3 + (28-30/37) I3B/P(50)

Gas Type Butane, Propane or their 
mixtures Butane Propane Butane, Propane or their mixtures

Gas Pressure 28-30 mbar 28-30 mbar 37 mbar 50 mbar
Main Burner Jet Size 0.93mm 0.83mm

Crossray Gas Grill Gas Type
Input

P80673005A

Kw grams/hr

 TCS4PL (Trolley Model)
TCS4FL(Built-in Model)

Butane G30
14 1018g/h

1000g/hPropane G31

DIMENSIONS

WARNING INFORMATION

MINIMUM CLEARANCES FROM COMBUSTIBLE 
MATERIALS MUST BE:

REAR – 450 mm
SIDES – 250 mm
TOP – 1000 mm

250 mm
450 mm

1000 mm

1700 mm 557 mm

mm1500

ENGLISH



1. Assemble the Trolley Side Panels                       3. Attach the Caster Seats

2. Assemble the Trolley Bottom Panel                    4. Attach the Casters
    Note: take the trolley upside down

 

Caster with 
Brake

Caster without 
Brake

Note:  install each 
casters to correct 
place, as the Sticker 
shown. 

LF - Left Front
LR - Left Rear
RF - Right Front
RR - Right Rear

Plain Washer
Qty. 8
Part # S411M06161AA

Spring Washer
Qty. 8
Part # S431M06091BB

Phillips Head Screw 
M6X15
Qty. 8
Part # S112M06151CC

Phillips Head Screw 
M4x12
Qty.8
Part # S112M04121

EE

Phillips Head Screw 
M4x12
Qty.4
Part # S112M04121

EE

Plain Washer
Qty. 12
Part # S411M06161AA

Spring Washer
Qty. 12
Part # S431M06091BB

Phillips Head Screw 
M6X15
Qty. 12
Part # S112M06151CC

Model: TCS4PL (Trolley Model)

ENGLISH
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5. Attach Trolley top panel and trim panel              7. Install Regualtor with hose 

6. Install the Left and Right Doors                          8. Install Grill Head                                                

Phillips Head Screw 
M6X15
Qty. 2
Part # S112M06151CC

Pre-assembled 
screws

Phillips Head Screw 
M4x12
Qty.10
 Part # S112M04121

EE

Plain Washer
Qty. 4
Part # S411M06161AA

Spring Washer
Qty. 4
Part # S431M06091BB

Phillips Head Screw 
M6X15
Qty. 4
Part # S112M06151CC

LEAK CHECK GAS CONNECTIONS

ENGLISH
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9. Install the Left and Right Side Sheves                11. Install the Cooking Grids, Warming                  
                                                                                      Racks.       

10. Install Grease Tray                                              12. Attach the Batteries                                                                                 
                      

Phillips Head Screw 
M6X15
Qty. 6
Part # S112M06151CC

Phillips Head Screw 
M6x35
Qty.2
Part # S112M06351

DD

ENGLISH

Pre-assembly 
screw

AA Battery
QTY:1 

AAA Battery
QTY:3
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1. Install Trim Brackets                                           3. Install Grease Tray                   

                                                                                 
2. Install Regualtor with hose                                  4. Install the Grill Head 
                                                

 

Model: TCS4FL (built-in Model)

Phillips Head Screw 
M6X15
Qty.4
Part # S112M06151

Pre-assembled 
Screws

 
 

  

 

ENGLISH
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Model: TCS4FL

PARTS DIAGRAM

PARTS LIST
KEY DESCRIPTION PART# QTY

1 Hood Assembly P0014761KA 1

2 Temperature Gauge P00601601C 1

3 Temperature Gauge Seat P00614047E 1

4 Warming Rack W295 P01507035H 1

5 Warming Rack D100 P01507036H 1

6A Cooking Grid W295 P01615068H 2

6B Cooking Grid W281 P01615067H 1

7 Grill Bowl Assembly P00736027E 1

8 Burner/Main P020050364 4

9A Burner Bracket, Lower P02213467A 1

9B Burner Bracket, Upper P02213477A 1

9C Gas collector box (cross lighter) P02212425A 1

10 Gas Valve/Manifold Assembly - 30mbar Y0060866 1

                                                  - 50mbar Y0060867 1

11 Electric Wires Set/Electrode P02614017A 1

12A Protective Pad P05518112K 2

12B Protective Pad P05518113K 2

13 Electric Ignitor, 4 ports P02502484F 1

14 Control Panel P02914471S 1

KEY DESCRIPTION PART# QTY

15 Control Knob Seat P03447014A 4

16 Control Knob P03444022V 4

17A Grease Tray Heat Shield P06904072C 1

17B Grease Tray P0270643RG 1

17C Grease Receptacle P02701387G 1

17D Grease Receptacle Front Panel, Right P07508018W 1

18 Side Shelf Connecting Bracket, Left P01202009B 1

19 Side Shelf Connecting Bracket, Right P01203009B 1

20A Universal Hose Barb P03905002A 1

20B Regulator with Hose (50mbar) P03640016A 1

21 LED Light Wire P05373012B 1

22 Battery Pack (LED) P05301013B 1

23 Spacer Bracket - LEFT P07901056D 1

24 Spacer Bracket - RIGHT P07901057D 1

25 Spacer Bracket - REAR P07901059D 1

26 Name Plate P00403009D 1

Cover(Optional) P07007074B 1

Plancha(Optional) P05701058B 1

Operator's Manual P80196010A 1

ENGLISH
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PARTS DIAGRAM
Model: TCS4PL

ENGLISH
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PARTS LIST

KEY DESCRIPTION PART# QTY

21B Side Shelf Cap, Right P01122002E 1

22A Universal Hose Barb P03905002A 1

20B Regulator with Hose (50mbar) P03640016A 1

23 Trolley Panel, Top P01004099D 1

24 Trolley Panel, Left P07605049B 1

25 Trolley Panel, Right P07606053B 1

26 Trolley Panel, Rear P07624010B 1

27 Trolley Panel, Bottom P01004096J 1

28 Trolley Frame, Front P07201009B 1

29 Trolley Frame, Rear P07201010B 1

30 Tank Fastening Strap (LPG) P05314016V 1

31 Trolley Door, Left Y0410031 1

32 Trolley Door, Right Y0410032 1

33 Handle Spacer P00303222A 1

34 Door Handle P002051242 1

35 Caster Seat P05327075W 1

36 3" Caster with Brake, Front P05112038A 1

3" Caster with Brake, Rear P05112039A 1

37 3" Caster without Brake, Front P05112040A 1

3" Caster without Brake, Rear P05112041A 1

38 Trolley Trim Panel P07501022R 1

39 LED Light Wire P05373012B 1

40 Battery Pack for LED P05301013B 1

41 Name Plate P00403009D 1

Cover(Optional) P07007073B 1

Plancha(Optional) P05701058B 1

Hareware Pack P06033004A 1

Operator's Manual P80196010A 1

KEY DESCRIPTION PART# QTY

1 Hood Assembly P0014761KA 1

2 Temperature Gauge P00601601C 1

3 Temperature Gauge Seat P00614047E 1

4 Warming Rack W295 P01507035H 1

5 Warming Rack D100 P01507036H 1

6A Cooking Grid W295 P01615068H 2

6B Cooking Grid W281 P01615067H 1

7 Grill Bowl Assembly P00736027E 1

8 Burner/Main P020050364 4

9A Burner Bracket, Lower P02213467A 1

9B Burner Bracket, Upper P02213477A 1

9C Gas collector box (cross lighter) P02212425A 1

10 Gas Valve/Manifold Assembly - 30mbar Y0060866 1

                                                  - 50mbar Y0060867 1

11 Electric Wires Set/Electrode P02614017A 1

12A Protective Pad P05518112K 2

12B Protective Pad P05518113K 2

13 Electric Ignitor,4 ports P02502484F 1

14 Control Panel P02914471S 1

15 Control Knob Seat P03447014A 4

16 Control Knob P03444022V 4

17A Grease Tray Heat Shield P06904072C 1

17B Grease Tray P0270643RG 1

17C Grease Receptacle P02701387G 1

17D Grease Receptacle Front Panel, Right P07508018W 1

18 Side Shelf Connecting Bracket, Left P01202009B 1

19 Side Shelf Connecting Bracket, Right P01203009B 1

20   Side Shelf P01106055B 2

21A Side Shelf Cap, Left P01123002E 1

Model: TCS4PL

ENGLISH
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MOUNTING CUT - OUT

Width

Height

Depth

250mm

Model Width Height Depth

TCS4FL 928mm 260mm 447mm

Non-combustible
Construction

Refer to the this table for show the minimum Cut out 
size when designing the island unit.

the minimum distance of the unit is 900mm from combus-
tibles. the minimum height of the island unit is 800mm start-
ing from the ground up.

Non-combustible
Contruction

Vented on
Both Sides
of Island

Vented Access Door

Clamp down
     flexline

NOTE: When installing a barbecue equipped for liquid propane in an 
island, the gas cylinder must be in a separate enclosure that is completely 
isolated from the barbecue. It must be cross-ventilated in accordance 
with the current standard. The gas cylinder MUST NEVER be installed 
directly under the barbecue. NOTE: Upper & lower ground-level vents (20 
sq. in.(130 cm2) minimum each) MUST BE PROVIDED for combustion 
air on both sides of built-in construction.

PRECAUTIONS

ENGLISH
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TEST FOR LEAKS

NEVER CHECK FOR LEAKS WITH
A FLAME.

Make liquid detergent solution by mixing one (1) par t liquid 1. 
detergent and four (4) parts water.

Turn burner control knob(s) to "OFF", then turn on gas at source2. 

3. Apply the liquid detergent solution to all visible and accessible gas 
connections, including the connection to the gas cylinder. Bubbles 
will appear in the liquid detergent solution if connections are not 
properly sealed. Tighten or rectify as necessary.

IF YOU HAVE A GAS LEAK YOU CANNOT RECTIFY, 
TURN OFF THE GAS AT THE SOURCE. CONTACT 
THE SERVICE AGENT

O pen

4 parts water

1 part liquid 
detergent

Cylinder of 10 kg or less can be placed on the ground or inside the grill 
in place provided.
Larger cylinder is to be placed on the ground only. 
Cylinders placed in the grill shall have a Maximum diameter or breadth 
of gas tank: 310 mm; Maximum height of gas tank(regular included): 50 
0mm 

1 “Maximum diameter or breadth: 310 mm
2 “Maximum height (regulator included): 500mm

For gas regulator it should be certified according to EN 16129(Flow rate 
max .1.5 kg/h).The end users must follow the instruction manual, guid-
ance of national laws and regulations of the destination country.

The appliance shall be supplied with an approved hose which is certifi-
cate to applicable national requirements that not exceeding 1.5 m. For 
Finland, the hose length shall not exceed 1.2m.

 

GAS CYLINDER AND REGULATOR

ENGLISH
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MONTERINGSUDSKÆRING - UDVENDIG

Width

Height

Depth

250mm

Model Bredde Højde Dybde

TCS4FL 928mm 260mm 447mm

Ikke brændbar
konstruktion

Der henvises til denne tabel, der viser mindste ud-
skæringsmål ved design af kogeøen.

Kogeøens mindste afstand til brændbart materiale er 900 
mm. Mindste højde af kogeøen er 800 mm regnet fra gulv.

BEMÆRK: Når man installerer grilludstyr til flydende propan i en 
kogeø, skal gasflasken placeres i et separat rum, der er helt isoleret 
fra grilludstyret. Det skal være krydsventileret i overensstemmelse 
med gældende standard. Gasflasken MÅ ALDRIG monteres direkte 
under grillen. BEMÆRK: Øvre og nedre aftræk, på begge sider af 
indbygningskonstruktionen ved jordniveau (minimum 130 cm2 (20 
sq. In) hver), SKAL ETABLERES til afledning af forbrændingsdampe.

SIKKERHEDSFORANSTALTNINGER

Udluftes på begge 
sider af kogeøen

Fastgør 
fleksslange

Ikke brændbar 
konstruktion

Adgangslem 
til aftræk

DANSK
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TJEK ALDRIG FOR LÆKAGER MED EN 
FLAMME.

Lave en sæbevandsopløsning ved at blande en (1) del flydende 1. 
sæbe med fire (4) dele vand.

 Sæt brænderregulatorknap(perne) til "OFF", tænd så for gasflasken2. 

3. Påfør sæbevandsopløsningen på alle synlige og tilgængelige gas-
tilslutninger, også tilslutningen til gasflasken. Der vil opstå sæbe-
bobler i sæbevandsopløsningen, hvis der er forbindelser, der ikke 
er tætte. Tætn eller reparer om nødvendigt.

HVIS DU HAR EN GASLÆKAGE DU IKKE KAN 
RETTE, SLUK FOR GASFLASKEN. KONTAKT ET 
SERVICEVÆRKSTED

TEST FOR LÆKAGER

O pen

4 dele vand

1 del flydende 
sæbe

Gasflaske på 10 kg eller mindre kan placeres på jorden eller inden i sær-
skilt rum.
Større flasker kan kun placere på jorden. 
Gasflasker placeret i grillen må have en maks. diameter eller bredde på: 
310 mm. Maks. Højde på gasflaske (inklusive regulator): 500 mm

1 “Maksimal diameter eller bredde: 310 mm
2 “Maksimal højde (inklusive regulator) 500 mm

Gasregulatoren skal være certificeret i henhold til EN 16129 (Strømn-
ingsrate maks. 1,5 kg/t). Slutbrugeren skal følge instruktionsmanualen, 
nationale vejledninger, lovgivning og regulativer gældende i dennes land.

Apparatet skal være forsynet med en godkendt slange, der er certificeret 
efter gældende nationale krav, og den må ikke være længere end 1,5 m. I 
Finland må slangen ikke være længere end 1,2 m.

 

GASFLASKE OG REGULATOR

Lukket
Åben

DANSK
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MONTAGE-UITSNIJDING

Width

Height

Depth

250mm

Model Breedte Hoogte Diepte

TCS4FL 928mm 260mm 447mm

Niet brandbare

Raadpleeg deze tabel voor de minimale grootte van de 
uitsnijding tijdens het ontwerpen van een kookeiland.

De minimale afstand van het toestel tot brandbare mate-
rialen is 900mm. De minimale hoogte van het kookeiland 
vanaf de grond is 800mm.

OPMERKING:Wanneer een barbecue voorzien van vloeibare propaan 
in een eiland wordt geïnstalleerd, moet de gasfles zich in een aparte 
behuizing bevinden die volledig van de barbecue geïsoleerd is. Het moet 
kruiselings geventileerd worden overeenkomstig de geldende norm. 
Installeer de gasfles NOOIT direct onder de barbecue. OPMERKING: 
Ventilatieopening boven en onder de grond (elk minstens 130 cm2 (20 
sq. in.)) MOETEN WORDEN VOORZIEN voor de verbranding van lucht 
aan weerskanten van de geïntegreerde constructie.

VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN

Geventileerd aan weer-
skanten van het eiland

klem de 
flexibele slang 
omlaag vast

Niet brandbare 
constructie

Geventileerde 
toegangsdeur

NEDERLANDS
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TEST NOOIT OP LEKKEN MET EEN OPEN 
VLAM.

Maak een zeepoplossing door één (1) deel vloeibaar wasmiddel en 1. 
vier (4) delen water te mengen.

 Draai de gasknop(pen) voor de brander(s) naar “OFF” en draai 2. 
vervolgens de gaskraan op de fles open.

3. Breng de vloeibare wasoplossing aan op alle zichtbare en toegan-
kelijke gasaansluitingen, waaronder de aansluiting op de gasfles. 
Als bellen in de zeepoplossing verschijnen, dan zijn de aansluitin-
gen niet goed afgedicht. Aandraaien, of zo nodig repareren.

ALS U DE GASLEK NIET KUNT DICHTEN, DRAAI DE 
GASKRAAN DICHT. NEEM CONTACT OP MET DE 
KLANTENSERVICE

OP GASLEKKEN CONTROLEREN

O pen

4 delen water

1 deel vloeibaa 
rwasmiddel

Flessen van 10 kg of minder kunnen op de grond of binnenin de grill in 
de voorziene ruimte worden geplaatst.
Een grotere fles mag alleen op de grond worden geplaatst. 
De maximum diameter of breedte van een gasfles die in de grill mag 
worden geplaatst is: 310 mm; Maximum hoogte van gasfles (met regu-
lateur): 500mm

1 “Maximum diameter of breedte: 310 mm
2 “Maximum hoogte (met regulateur): 500mm

De gasregulateur moet gecertificeerd zijn overeenkomstig EN 16129 
(Stroomsnelheid max 1,5 kg/u). De eindgebruikers moeten de gebruik-
saanwijzing, nationale wetten en regelgeving van het land van bestem-
ming volgen.

Het apparaat wordt geleverd met een goedgekeurde slang die is gecerti-
ficeerd overeenkomstig de nationale voorschriften die niet langer dan 1,5 
m is. Voor Finland mag de slanglengte niet langer dan 1,2 m zijn.

 

GASFLES EN REGULATEUR

Uit
Open

NEDERLANDS
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ASENNUSKOLO

Width

Height

Depth

250mm

Malli Leveys Korkeus Syvyys

TCS4FL 928mm 260mm 447mm

Palamaton
rakenne

Katso asennuskolon vähimmäiskoko tästä taulukosta, kun 
suunnittelet paistosaareketta.

Yksikön vähimmäisetäisyys palavista pinnoista on 900 mm. 
Saarekeyksikön vähimmäiskorkeus maan tasosta on 800 
mm.

HUOMAA: Kun nestepropaania käyttävä grilli asennetaan saarekkeeseen, 
kaasupullon pitää olla erillisessä kotelossa, joka on täysin erillään 
grillistä. Se on ristituuletettava nykyisten standardien mukaisesti. 
Kaasupulloa EI SAA KOSKAAN asentaa suoraan grillin alle. HUOMAA: 
Sisäänrakennetun rakenteen molemmilla puolilla PITÄÄ OLLA ylempi ja 
alempi aukko palamisilmaa varten (kumpikin vähintään 130 cm2).

VAROITUKSET

Tuuletusaukot saarek-
keen 

Kiinnitä jous-
toletku

Palamaton 
rakenne

Tuuletusaukoilla 

FINNISH
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ÄLÄ KOSKAAN TEE VUOTOTARKISTUSTA 
LIEKIN AVULLA.

Tee pesunesteliuos sekoittamalla yksi (1) osa pesunestettä ja neljä 1. 
(4) osaa vettä.

Käännä polttimen ohjausnupit OFF-asentoon ja kytke kaasu päälle 2. 
säiliöstä.

3. Levitä pesunesteliuosta kaikkiin näkyviin ja saavutettaviin kaasu-
liitäntöihin, mukaan lukien kaasupullon liitäntä. Pesunesteliuokseen 
ilmestyy kuplia, jos liitäntöjä ei ole tiivistetty oikein. Kiristä tai kor-
jaa ne tarvittaessa.

JOS ET PYSTY KORJAAMAAN KAASUVUOTOA, 
SAMMUTA KAASU LÄHTEESTÄ. OTA YHTEYTTÄ 
HUOLTOON.

TESTAA VUODOT

O pen

4 osaa vettä

1 osa pesunestettä

Enintään 10 kg:n pullo voidaan asettaa maahan tai grillin sisään sille os-
oitettuun paikkaan.
Suuremman pullon saa asettaa vain maahan. 
Grillin sisään asetetun kaasupullon enimmäishalkaisija tai -leveys on 310 
mm; enimmäiskorkeus (paineensäätimen kanssa) on 500 mm

1 Enimmäishalkaisija tai leveys: 310 mm
2 Enimmäiskorkeus (paineensäätimen kanssa): 500 mm

Kaasun paineensäätimen tulee olla sertifioitu EN 16129:n mukaisesti 
(virtausnopeus enintään 1,5 kg/h). Loppukäyttäjän tulee tuntea ohjekirjan 
sisältö sekä paikallinen lainsäädäntö.

Laitteen kanssa tulee toimittaa hyväksytty letku, joka on sertifioitu sovel-
lettavien kansallisten vaatimusten mukaisesti ja enintään 1,5 m pitkä. 
Suomessa letkun pituus saa olla enintään 1,2 m.

 

KAASUPULLO JA PAINEENSÄÄDIN

Off
Avaa

FINNISH
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MONTAGE DU PLATEAU DE DÉCOUPE

Width

Height

Depth

250mm

Modèle Largeur Hauteur Profondeur

TCS4FL 928mm 260mm 447mm

Construction non 
combustible

Reportez-vous à ce tableau pour afficher la taille minimale 
de coupe lors de la conception de l’îlot.

la distance minimum de l’unité est de 900 mm avec les 
-matériaux combustibles. la hauteur minimum de l’îlot est 
de 800 mm à partir du sol.

REMARQUE: Lors de l'installation d'un barbecue équipé pour le propane 
liquide dans un îlot, la bonbonne de gaz doit être dans une enceinte 
séparée qui est complètement isolée du barbecue. Elle doit être ventilée 
transversalement selon la norme en vigueur. La bonbonne de gaz ne 
DOIT JAMAIS être installée directement sous le barbecue. REMARQUE 
: Les évents en haut en bas au niveau du sol (20 pouces carrés (130 
cm2) au minimum chacun) DOIVENT ÊTRE FOURNIS pour l'air de 
combustion des deux côtés de la construction encastrée

PRÉCAUTIONS

Ventilée des deux côtés 
de l’îlot

Vissez le flex-
ible

Construction 
non combus-
tible

Trappe d’accès 
ventilée 

FRANÇAIS
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NE JAMAIS VÉRIFIER LES FUITES AVEC 
UNE FLAMME.

Réalisez une solution de détergent liquide en mélangeant une (1) 1. 
dose de détergent liquide et quatre (4) doses d'eau.

Tourner le(s) bouton(s) de contrôle du brûleur sur « OFF », puis 2. 
ouvrez le gaz à la source

3. Appliquez la solution de détergent liquide à toutes les connexions 
de gaz visibles et accessibles, y compris la connexion à la bon-
bonne de gaz. Des bulles apparaîtront dans la solution de détergent 
liquide si les raccords ne sont pas correctement vissés. Vissez ou 
rectifiez au besoin.

SI VOUS AVEZ UNE FUITE DE GAZ QUE VOUS 
NE POUVEZ PAS RECTIFIER, COUPER LE GAZ 
À LA SOURCE. CONTACTER LE TECHNICIEN DE 
SERVICE

TEST D’ÉTANCHÉITÉ

O pen

4 doses d’eau

1 dose de déter-
gent liquide

Une bonbonne de 10 kg ou moins peut être placée au sol ou à l’intérieur 
du barbecue en place fourni.
Une bonbonne plus grande devra être placée sur le sol seulement. 
Les bonbonnes placées dans le barbecue doivent avoir un diamètre ou 
une largeur de réservoir de gaz maximum : 310 mm ; Hauteur maximum 
du réservoir de gaz (détendeur inclus) : 500 mm

1 Diamètre ou largeur maximum : 310 mm
2 Hauteur maximum (détendeur inclus): 500 mm

Pour le détendeur de gaz, il doit être certifié EN 16129 (débit Max. de 
1,5 kg/h). Les utilisateurs finaux doivent suivre le mode d’emploi, les 
recomma¬ndations des lois et réglementations nationales du pays de 
destination.

L’appareil doit être muni d’un tuyau homologué qui est certif¬ié con-
forme aux exigences nationales applicables qui n’excède pas 1,5 m. 
Pour la Finlande, la longueur du tuyau ne doit pas dépasser 1,2 m.

 

BONBONNE DE GAZ ET DÉTENDEUR

Off
Ouvrir

FRANÇAIS
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MONTAGEAUSSCHNITT - AUSSEN

Width

Height

Depth

250mm

Modell Breite Größe Tiefe

TCS4FL 928mm 260mm 447mm

Nicht-brennbare
Konstruktion

Beziehen Sie sich auf diese Tabelle, die die Mindest-
Ausschnittgröße anzeigt, wenn Sie die Insel-Einheit ge-
stalten.

Der Mindestabstand des Geräts beträgt 900 mm von bren-
nbaren Stoffen¬. Die Mindesthöhe der Insel ist 800 mm, ab 
Bodenhöhe

HINWEIS: Wenn Sie ein Barbecue installieren, das für Flüssig-Propan in 
einer Insel ausgerüstet wurde, muss der Gaszylinder in einer separaten 
Einhausung, die vollständig vom Barbecue isolier t ist, aufbewahr t 
werden. Gemäß aktuellen Standards muss eine Vollquerlüftung vorliegen. 
Der Gaszylinder DARF NIEMALS direkt unter dem Barbecue installier t 
werden. HINWEIS: Die obere & untere Bodenbelüftungen (20 Quadratzoll 
, 130 Quadratzentimeter Minimum) MÜSSEN VORHANDEN SEIN, 
damit auf beiden Seiten der eingebauten Konstruktion Verbrennungsluft 
zirkulieren kann.

VORSICHTSMAßNAHMEN

Auf beiden Seiten der 
Insel belüftet

Niederhalter-
Flexline

Nicht-brennbare 
Konstruktion

Belüftete Zugangstür

DEUTSCH
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PRÜFEN SIE NIEMALS MIT EINER FLAMME 
AUF LECKAGEN.

Stellen Sie eine flüssige Reinigungslösung her, indem Sie einen (1) 1. 
Teil eines flüssigen Reinigungsmittels mit vier (4) Teilen Wasser 
mischen.

Drehen Sie die Brennerkontroll-Knöpfe auf "AUS", dann schalten 2. 
Sie das Gas an der Quelle ein.

3. Wenden Sie die flüssige Reinigungslösung auf alle sichtbaren 
und zugänglichen Gasanschlüsse an, einschließlich Anschluss 
am Gaszylinder. In der Seifenlösung erscheinen Blasen, wenn die 
Anschlüsse nicht ordnungsgemäß versiegelt sind. Ziehen Sie die 
Anschlüsse an oder beheben Sie das Problem.

WENN EINE GASLECKAGE VORLIEGT, DIE SIE 
NICHT BEHEBEN KÖNNEN, DREHEN SIE DAS GAS 
AN DER QUELLE AB. KONTAKTIEREN SIE EINEN 
KUNDENDIENST-VERTRETER

PRÜFUNG AUF LECKAGEN

O pen

4 Teile Wasser

1 Teil Flüssig-
Reinigungsmittel

Zylinder von 10 kg oder weniger können auf dem Boden oder im Grill, im 
vorbereiteten Raum, positioniert werden.
Größere Zylinder dürfen nur auf dem Boden positioniert werden.
Zylinder, die im Grill positioniert werden, dürfen nur folgenden Maximal-
Durchmesser/folgende Gasbehälter-Breite aufweisen: 310 mm; maxi-
male Höhe des Gasbehälters (einschließlich Regler): 500 mm

1’’ Maximaler Durchmesser oder Breite: 310 mm
2’’ Maximale Höhe (einschl. Regler): 500mm

Der Gasregler muss gemäß EN 16129 (max. Durchflussrate 1,5 kg/h) 
zertifiziert sein. Endnutzer müssen das Anweisungshandbuch und die¬ 
nationalen Gesetze und Bestimmungen des Ziellandes befolgen.

Das Gerät wird mit einem zugelassenen Schlauch mit Zertifi-kat gemäß 
geltenden nationalen Anforderungen, dass er 1,5 m nicht überschreiten 
darf, geliefert. Für Finnland darf die Schlauchlänge 1,2 m nicht über-
schreiten

 

GASZYLINDER UND REGLER

Aus
Offen

DEUTSCH
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FIGURA DI MONTAGGIO

Width

Height

Depth

250mm

Modell Larghezza Altezza Profondità

TCS4FL 928mm 260mm 447mm

Costruzione
non combustibile

Fare riferimento a questa tabella per la dimensione mini-
ma di montaggio se si progetta un’unità a isola.

la distanza minima dell’unità è di 900 mm dai combus¬tibili. 
L’altezza minima dell’unità a isola è di 800 mm a parti¬re 
dal terreno.

NOTA: Se si installa un barbecue equipaggiato di propano liquido in 
un isola, la bombola del gas deve trovarsi in un involucro che sia 
completamente isolato dal barbecue. Deve essere fornita la ventilazione 
incrociata in accordo agli standard in vigore. La bombola del gas NON 
DEVE MAI essere installata direttamente sotto il barbecue. NOTA: DEVE 
ESSERE PREVISTA un'apertura di sfogo dell'aria superiore e una inferiore 
a livello del terreno (130 cm2) su ambo i lati della costruzione integrata.

PRECAUZIONI

Apertura di sfogo su 
ambo i lato dell’isola

Fissare la linea 
flessibile

Costruzione non 
combustibile

Sportello di accesso 
dello sfogo

ITALIANO
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NON CONTROLLARE MAI LE PERDITE CON 
UNA FIAMMA.

Preparare una soluzione di detergente liquido mescolando una (1) 1. 
parte di detergente liquido e quattro (4) parti d'acqua.

2. 

Por tare i controlli del bruciatore in posizione "OFF" (CHIUSO), 3. 
quindi aprire il rubinetto di erogazione del gas.

3. Applicare la soluzione di detergente liquido su tutti i collegamenti 
visibili e accessibili, compreso il collegamento sulla bombola del 
gas. Se i collegamenti non sono a perfetta tenuta, appariranno 
bolle nella soluzione saponata. Serrare o riparare secondo neces-
sità.

IN  PRESENZA  D I  UNA  PERD ITA  D I  GAS 
IMPOSSIBILE  DA  R IPARARE,  CHIUDERE 
IL RUBINETTO DI EROGAZIONE DEL GAS. 
CONTATTARE L'AGENTE DI SERVIZIO

CONTROLLO DELLE PERDITE

O pen

4 parti d’acqua

1 Teil Flüssig-
Reinigungsmittel

È possibile collocare una bombola da 10 kg o inferiore sul terreno o 
all’interno del grill nella posizione prevista.
Le bombole di dimensioni maggiori devono essere collocate solo sul ter-
reno. 
Le bombole collocate nel grill devono avere un diametro massimo o 
ampiezza del serbatoio gas di: 310 mm; altezza massima del serbatoio 
del gas (regolatore incluso): 500 mm

1 “Diametro o ampiezza massima: 310 mm
2 “Altezza massima (regolatore incluso): 500 mm

Il regolatore del gas deve essere certificato secondo la norma EN 16129 
(portata max 1,5 kg/h). Gli utenti sono tenuti ad attenersi al manuale 
d’istruzioni, alle legislazioni¬ e  normative nazionali del paese di desti-
nazione.

L’apparecchiatura deve essere fornita con un tubo approvato e 
certifi¬cato conforme ai requisiti nazionali di lunghezza non superiore a 
1,5 m. Per la Finlandia, la lunghezza del tubo non deve superare 1,2 m.

 

BOMBOLA DEL GAS E REGOLATORE

Chiuso
Aperto

ITALIANO
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RECORTE DE MONTAJE

Width

Height

Depth

250mm

Modell Anchura Altura Profundidad

TCS4FL 928mm 260mm 447mm

No combustible
Construcción

Consulte esta tabla para conocer el tamaño mínimo de 
recorte cuando se diseñe la isla.

La distancia mínima de la unidad es a 900 mm de combus-
tibles. La altura mínima de la isla es de 800 mm desde el 
suelo.

NOTA: Cuando instale una barbacoa equipada con propano líquido en 
una isla, la bombona de gas debe estar en un recinto aparte que esté 
completamente aislado de la barbacoa. Debe tener ventilación según 
las normas pertinentes. La bombona de gas NUNCA SE DEBE instalar 
directamente bajo la barbacoa. NOTA: SE DEBEN PROPORCIONAR 
respiraderos a nivel del suelo superior e inferior (130 cm2 (20 in2) 
mínimo) para el aire de combustión en ambos lados de la construcción 
incrustada.

PRECAUCIONES

Ventilado en ambos 
lados de 

Sujete el tubo 
flexible

Construcción no 
combustible

Puerta de acceso 

ESPAÑOL
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NUNCA COMPRUEBE LAS FUGAS CON UNA 
LLAMA.

Haga una solución de detergente líquido mezclando una (1) parte 1. 
de detergente líquido y cuatro (4) partes de agua.

Gire los mandos de control del quemador a "OFF", luego encienda 2. 
la fuente de gas.

3. Aplique la solución de detergente líquido en todas las conexiones 
de gas visibles y accesibles, incluida la conexión a la bombona 
de gas. Aparecerán burbujas en la solución de detergente líquido 
si las conexiones no sellan correctamente. Apriete o rectifique en 
caso necesario.

SI HAY UNA FUGA DE GAS QUE NO PUEDA 
RECTIFICAR, APAGUE LA FUENTE DE GAS. 
CONTACTE CON EL AGENTE DE SERVICIO

PRUEBA DE FUGAS

O pen

4 partes de agua

1 parte de deter-
gente líquido

Una bombona de 10 kg o menos se puede colocar en el suelo o dentro 
de la parrilla en el lugar previsto.
Una bombona más grande se debe colocar únicamente en el suelo. 
Bombonas colocadas en la parrilla tendrán el diámetro o la magnitud 
máximos del tanque de gas. 310 mm, altura máxima del tanque de gas 
(regulador incluido): 500 mm

1 “Diámetro o magnitud máximos: 310 mm
2 “Altura máxima (regulador incluido): 500 mm

El regulador de gas debe tener certificación EN 16129 (caudal máximo 
1,5 kg/h). Los usuarios finales deben seguir el manual de instrucciones, 
las pautas de las leyes nacionales y los reglamentos del país de destino.

El aparato se suministrará con la manguera apropiada que tengo el certi-
ficado de los requisitos nacionales aplicables que no supere 1,5 m. Para 
Finlandia, la longitud de manguera no debe superar los 1,2 m.

 

BOMBONA DE GAS Y REGULADOR

Apagado Abierto

ESPAÑOL
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MONTERING SÄKRING

Width

Height

Depth

250mm

Modell Bredd Höjd Djup

TCS4FL 928mm 260mm 447mm

Icke-brännbart
Konstruktion

Se denna tabell för att visa minimum säkringsstorlek när 
den fristående enheten designas.

minimiavståndet för enheten är 900 mm från brännbart 
material, minimihöjden på fristående enheten 800 mm över 
marken.

NOTERA: När en grill installeras som är utrustad för flytande propangas i 
en fristående enhet måste gasbehållaren finnas i en separat inneslutning 
som är helt isolerad från grillen. Den måste korsventileras i enlighet 
med nuvarande standard. Gasbehållaren FÅR ALDRIG installeras direkt 
under grillen. NOTERA: Övre och nedre marknivåns ventiler (130 cm2 
minimum var och en) MÅSTE TILHANDAHÅLLAS för förbränningsluften 
på båda sidor av inbyggda konstruktionen

FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER

Ventilerad på båda 
sidor av ön

Bygla ned 
flexslang

Icke-brännbar 
konstruktion

Ventilerad

SWEDISH
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KONTROLLERA ALDRIG OM DET FINNS 
LÄCKOR GENOM ATT ANVÄNDA EN LÅGA.

Tillverka en flytande lösning med såpa genom att blanda en (1) del 1. 
flytande såpa och fyra (4) delar vatten.

Vrid på brännaren kontrollratt till ”AV", slå sedan på gasen vid 2. 
källan.

3. Tillför den flytande såplösningen på alla synliga och åtkomliga 
gasanslutningar, inklusive anslutningen till gastuben. Bubblor kom-
mer att visas i det flytande såplösningen om anslutningarna inte är 
korrekt förseglade. Dra åt eller korrigera såsom nödvändigt.

OM DET FINNS GASLÄCKAGE SOM DU INTE KAN 
KORRIGERA, STÄNG AV GASEN VID KÄLLAN. 
KONTAKTA SERVICEREPRESENTANTEN

TEST OM DET FINNS LÄCKOR

O pen

4 delar vatten

1 del flytande såpa

Behållare på 10 kg eller mindre kan placerad på marken eller inuti grillen 
på avsedd plats.
Större behållare skall endast placeras på marken. 
Behållaren som placeras i grillen skall ha maximal diameter eller bredd 
på gasbehållaren: 310 mm; Maximal höjd på gasbehållaren (reglage ink-
luderat): 500 mm

1 “Maximal diameter eller bredd: 310 mm
2 “Maximal höjd (regulator inkluderad): 500 mm

Gasregulator skall vara certifierade enligt EN 16129 (Flödeshastighet 
max 1,5 kg/h). Slutanvändaren måste följa bruksanvisningen, väglednin-
gen enligt nationella lagar och bestämmelser i destinationslandet.

Apparaten skall levereras med en godkänd slang som är certifierad enligt 
tillämpliga nationella krav och som inte överstiger 1,5 m. För Finland 
skall inte slangens längd överstiga 1,2 m.

 

GASBEHÅLLARE OCH REGULATOR

Apagado Abierto

SWEDISH
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  מגזרת הרכבה

  
, המציגה את גודל המגזרת הקטנה ביותר, יש לעיין בטבלה זו

  .מתכננים את יחידת האיכאשר 
  

  עומק  גובה  רוחב  דגם

TCS4FL  928 מ"מ 447  מ"מ 260  מ"מ  

  הלא דליקקונסטרוקציה 
  

  
לפחות מחומרים  מ"מ 900של יש להציב את היחידה במרחק 

החל , מ"מ 800של יחידת האי הוא  המזעריהגובה . דליקים
  .מהיסוד

  אמצעי זהירות
  

גז המותאם לגז פרופן  כאשר מתקינים ביחידת האי גריל: הערה
מכל הגז חייב להיות במתחם נפרד המבודד לחלוטין מגריל , נוזלי
. המתחם חייב להיות עם אוורור צולב בהתאם לתקן העדכני. הגז

. תתקינו את מכל הגז ישירות מתחת לגריל הגז לעולם אל
כל (מאווררים מעל ומתחת לגובה הבסיס  חובה להתקין: הערה

לצורך אספקת אוויר בעירה משני ) חותר לפ"סמ 130אחד של 
  .הצדדים של הקונסטרוקציה המובנית

  

  
  

מאווררים משני 
  צדדי יחידת האי

הצמידו את 
  הצינור הגמיש

סטרוקציה לא קונ
  דליקה

  דלת מאווררת נגישה
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  בדיקת דליפות

  .לעולם אין לבדוק דליפות בעזרת להבה 

  
של ) 1(יש להכין תמיסת סבון נוזלית על ידי ערבוב של חלק אחד . 1

  .חלקים של מים) 4(סבון נוזלי וארבעה 
  

  חלקים של מים 4
  

  של סבון נוזלי 1חלק 
  

  
ולאחר מכן , "כבוי"י הבקרה של המבער למצב /העבירו את כפתור. 2

  פתחו את מקור הגז
                                           פתוח                   

  
, מרחו את תמיסת הסבון הנוזלית על כל מחברי הגז הנגישים והגלויים. 3

רים אינם אטומים אם המחב. כולל על החלק המחבר אל מכל הגז
הדקו או תקנו את . יופיעו בועות בתמיסת הסבון הנוזלית, כראוי

  .המחברים לפי הצורך

  

  
יש לסגור , במקרה של דליפת גז שאינה ניתנת לתיקון

    צרו קשר עם סוכן השירות. את מקור הגז

  ווסת גז- מכל ו
  

וך ג ניתן להציב על הקרקע או במקום המיועד לכך בת"ק 10מכל של עד 
  .הגריל

  . מכלים גדולים יותר יש להציב על הקרקע בלבד
; מ"מ 310: הקוטר או הרוחב המרביים של מכל גז המוצב בתוך הגריל

  מ"מ 500): כולל הווסת(הגובה המרבי של מכל הגז 
  
  מ"מ 310: קוטר או רוחב מרביים" 1
  מ"מ 500): כולל הווסת(גובה מרבי " 2

  
קצב זרימה ( EN 16129וסת מכל הגז חייב להיות מאושר לפי תקן 

משתמש הקצה ישתמש במוצר בהתאם להוראות ). שעה/ג"ק 1.5מרבי 
  .להוראות החוק המקומיות ולתקנות של מדינת היעד, ההפעלה

  
המכשיר יסופק עם צינור שאושר לכך בהתאם לדרישות החוק 

אורך הצינור לא יעלה על , דבפינלנ. מטר 1.5ובאורך של עד , המתאימות
  .מטר 1.2
  
  

סגור  
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Grand Hall Europe B.V.

Tolstraat 17A
7482 DC  Haaksbergen

The Netherlands
crossray@crossray.eu

www.crossray.eu

All specifications are subject to change
without notice.

Toutes les caractéristiques sont susceptibles
d’être modifiées sans préavis.

Änderungen ohne vorherige Bekanntgabe
vorbehalten.

Tutti i dati tecnici possono cambiare
senza preavviso.

Alle specificaties kunnen zonder voorafgaande
kennisgeving worden gewijzigd.

Kaikki oikeudet teknisten tietojen
muutoksiin pidätetään.

Kaikki yksityiskohdat voivat muuttua ilman,
etta niistä erikseen ilmoitetaan.

Todas las especificaciones están sujetas a
cambios sin previo aviso.

Todas as especificações estão sujeitas a
alteração sem aviso.

Alle specifikationer kan ændres foruden varsel.
Spesifikasjoner kan endres uten varsel.

Wszystkie specyfikacje mogą ulec zmianie
bez uprzedzenia.

Manufacturer:
Grand Hall Enterprises Co. Ltd.

9th Fl. No 298 Rueiguang Rd
Neihu, Taipei, Taiwan




